

No. 65713-5-1

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I,
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
2011 APR 27 PM 1:20
K

JERRY WILLIAMS, individually,

Appellant,

vs.

BOSE CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation; DON CHRISTENSEN
and "JANE DOE" CHRISTENSEN, and the Marital Community
Composed thereof

Respondents.

REPLY BRIEF

THADDEUS P. MARTIN & ASSOCIATES, LLC
Thaddeus P. Martin, WSBA # 28175
Of Attorneys for Appellant

4928 109TH Street SW
Lakewood, Washington 98499
(253) 682-3420

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Table of Authorities.....iii-iv

A. Introduction.....1

B. The Facts (Words and Realities).....2

C. Argument.....4

1. Bose Claims that Christensen Made “Racially Inappropriate Comments Only on a Few *Isolated Occasions*”. This Is Not True. Christensen’s Use of the Words “Nigger”, Boy”, His Telling Racial “Jokes”, Were Not Isolated Incidents. They Were Frequent.....4

2. Bose Claims that the Manager’s [Christensen’s] Conduct Did Not “Create such a Dramatic Change in His [Williams’] Employment Conditions that It would Amount to an Adverse Employment Action”. Williams Suffered a Constant Barrage of “Adverse Employment Actions”.....7

3. Bose Claims that Even “Williams Himself Did Not Find the Complained of Behavior ‘Offensive’”. Williams Was Offended as Were His Fellow Employees.....12

4. Bose’ Argument that Williams Did Not Complain about Christensen’s Use of the Word “Nigger” or “Boy” as well as Other Racial Slurs and “Jokes”, and Contrary to Bose’ Argument that Williams Asked to Have His Hours Increased and Resigned with a Letter that Spoke of His Experience at Bose as “Great”. It Was Not In Williams Upbringing or Character to Be a Complainer Nor a Quitter.....15

5. The Trial Court Erred in Not Granting Williams’ Motion for a New Trial on the Issue of Harassment.....18

6.	The Trial Court Erred in Granting Bose’ and Christensen’s Motion for Summary Judgment on the Issues of Racial Discrimination-Disparate Treatment, Unlawful Retaliation, Negligent Supervision, Negligent Infliction of Emotional Distress and Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress-Outrage.....	21
a.	Racial Discrimination/Disparate Treatment.....	21
b.	Retaliation.....	22
c.	Common Law Claims.....	22
7.	The Trial Court Erred in Excluding the Testimony of Dr. Albert Black.....	23
8.	The Trial Court Erred in Admitting the Testimony of Brandy Miller.....	23
D.	Conclusion.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Washington Cases

Antonius v. King County, 153 Wn.2d 256, 103 P.3d 729 (2005).....9, 18

Balise v. Underwood, 62 Wn.2d 195, 381 P.2d 966 (1963).....21

Francam v. Costco Wholesale Corp., 98 Wn.App. 845,
991 P.2d 1182 (2000).....22

Kastanis v. Educ. Emp. Union, 122 Wn.2d 483, 490, 859 P.2d 26,
865 P.2d 507 (1993).....21

Kirby v. City of Tacoma, 124 Wn.App. 454, 98 P.3d 827 (2004).....9, 10

Robel v. Roundup Corp., 148 Wn.2d 35, 59 P.3d 611 (2002).....9, 10

Wilmot v. Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Corp., 118 Wn.2d 46,
821 P.2d 18 (1991).....21

U.S. Supreme Court and Federal Circuit Court Cases

Batacan v. Reliant Pharm., Inc., 228 Fed.Appx. 702
(9th Cir. 2007).....22

Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Railway Co. v. White,
548 U.S. 53 (2006).....7, 8, 9, 10, 21, 22

CBOCS West, Inc. v. Humphries, ___ U.S. ___, 128 S.Ct. 1951,
1954-55, 170 L.Ed.2d 864 (2008).....11

Gomez-Perez v. Potter, No. 06-1321 fn 1 (U.S. 5/27/2008).....11

King v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wisconsin Sys., 898 F.2d 533
(7th Cir. 1990).....20

Manning v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co., 127 F.3d 686
(CA8 (1997)).....8

<i>Mattern v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 104 F.3d 702 (CA5 1997).....	8
<i>Rochon v. Gonzales</i> , 438 F.3d 1211 (CADC 2006).....	8
<i>Washington v. Illinois Dept. of Revenue</i> , 420 F.3d 658 (CA7 2005).....	8
<u>Washington State Rules</u>	
CR 59(a)(9).....	18
CR 59(a)(7).....	18
